< 4 f?q«( \.,) 4Jl|\,”-} k« }L‘ H(

w{r ..

as 735 e / ;»/u.f

ol faprg rrrﬁm
DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

3.UA. 9
E. M's SECRETARIAT

No. EM2(3)2024/RZ/148/DDA/ 6o Dated: 33— 7~ 2°Y

MINUTES OF THE 891"" MEETING OF ASB HELD ON 19.07.2024 IN THE CHAMBER OF
CE(HQ), DDA

891" Meeting of Arbitration Scrutiny Board (ASB) under the chairmanship of CE(HQ),
DDA was held on 19.07.2024 at 04:00 P.M. in the chamber of CE(HQ), DDA to deliberate the
Arbitral award in the matter of M/s P C Sharma & Co. Vs DDA for the following work: -

N.O. W :  Construction of 1960 Houses in Block A & B Sec. XVIil, Rohini,
SH: Construction 432, LIG houses in Block- A, Pkt 5,6,7 & 8 in Sector
XVIII, Rohini.

Agency :  M/s P C Sharma & Co.

Agmt.No. : 19/A/RPD-VI/DDA/85-86.

The agenda note was submitted by CE(Rohini) vide e-file Computer No. 82143 on
17 07 2024 The case was presented by Sh. Deepak Suyal, CE(Rohini).

The meeting was attended by the following officers: -

1. Shri Sanjay Kumar Khare CE (HQ) Chairman

2. Shri Deepak Suyal CE (Rohini) Executive Member
3 Shri Ajay Gupta Director (Finance) Member

4. Shri Vinod Kumar Dy. CLA-III Member

5.  Shri Amit Singh Dir. (Works) Member, Secretary

BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE IS AS UNDER: -

The above mentioned work was awarded to M/s. P.C. Sharma & Co. vide letter No.
F1(53)/A/RPD-VI/85-86/1806 dated 18.12.1985 with the stipulated date of start and
completion 28.12.85 & 21.12.86. The work was physically completed on 27.08.1991 with a
justified delay of 1710 days and an EOT was granted by competent authority without levy of
compensation.

Further certain dispute arose between the Department & Agency and the Agency invoked
Arbitrator clause and on 28.04.1993 made a request to the Engineer Member, DDA to appoint
an arbitrator. Subsequently as per direction of the court brought by the claimant, the Engineer
Member vide letter dated 20.09.1995 appointed Superintending Engineer(Arbn)- I/ DDA as
sole Arbitrator. During the pendency of the case, there were number of changes at the level

Page 1 of 10
\\\;1\7"1
{ \
7S L el
S e




of SE (Arbitrator-1). Further there was again change of incumbency of SE (Arbn)- | and the SE
(Arbn)- | who took over, however, adjourned the case sine die on 11.09.1998 due to refusal
by both the parties to extend time for making and publishing the award. The case was re-
opened by Sh. S S Jain, SE(Arbn)-I/ DDA but in the hearing held on 19.10.2006, the claimant
submitted a letter dated 08.10.2006 refusing to extend the time for making and publishing the
award and mentioning therein that the arbitrator has become functus officio. With the consent
of both parties, DELHI HIGH COURT ARBITRATION CENTRE (DAC) vide letter no. 366 /DAC
/DHC /DR dated 03.02.2012 appointed Sh S. R. Pandey as a sole arbitrator.

There are 21 Nos. of claims of the petitioner/contractor amounting to Rs.32, 23,848 + interest
@24% p.a. pre suit pendent lite and future. The Ld. Arbitrator awarded Rs.17,22,311/- +
pendent lite interest (simple) @10% w.e.f. 28.04.1993 (date of invocation of arbitration) up to
22.08.2012 (date of award). Further, Arbitrator also awarded future interest @ 12% p. a &
(Simple) on the awarded amount w.e.f. 22.8.2012 if the amount + interest is not paid within 90
days from the date of receipt of award by the DDA. The awarded amount in respect of Claim
No. 3, 4, 5, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18, & 21 plus claim no. 20 regarding amount of interest were
challenged in Hon'ble Court. Now, Hon'ble Court has dismissed the objections of DDA and
upheld the Award vide the judgment orders dated 22.04.2024. Panel Lawyer has opined that
the judgment dated 22.04.2024 is liable to be challenged, however may also be kept into
consideration that the scope of Section-34 in Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996 are very
narrow. The Department may consider the case and take decision accordingly in respect of
whether the judgment is required to be challenge or not. The legal department, DDA has
agreed with the opinion of Panel Lawyer and is also of the opinion that concerned Engineering
department may examine the case and take decision accordingly.

Judgement dated 22.04.2024:

The Hon'ble District Court examined each awarded claim under the provision of Section 34 of
Arbitration & Conciliation Act. The Hon'ble Court vide its judgment explained that under
Section 34 the role of court is limited to considering only the aspects mentioned in sub section
2 of the Section. It is settled law that the court u/s 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act cannot
sit in appeal and examine the evidence led before the Arbitrator and the consideration of same
by the Ld. Arbitrator. Hon’ble Court is of the opinion that Ld. Arbitrator had considered the
entire material on record and had given a finding on facts and the court cannot go into the
evidence for the all objections. All the grounds argued are with respect to the appreciation
of the evidence by the Ld. Arbitrator. It has been held in catena of the judgments that
once the Arbitrator has written a finding after appreciation of evidence, the court cannot
sit in appeal against the said order and re-appreciate the evidence or discern it afresh.
Perusal of Arbitral record would show that the Ld. Arbitrator had discussed each claim
of the claimant minutely and discerning the evidence led by both the parties and has
decided the claims. There is no error apparent in the finding written by the Arbitrator.
Hence, the court of the opinion that as the evidence cannot be tested, the present Court
cannot interfere with the findings of the arbitrator unless it is covered under clause of
Section 34(2). Further, section 31(7)(b) permits an arbitrator passing an award for the
payment of money to include in the sum for which the award is made, interest at such rate as
it deems reasonable on the whole or any part of money for the whole or any part of period
between the date on which cause of action arose and the date on which award is made. The
section does not have any qualification as to in what circumstances the interest can and
cannot be granted. The Hon'ble Court has decided that none of the grounds raised by DDA

Page 2 of 10



qualify the conditions mentioned in the sub clause (ii) of Section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation
Act, 1996 for which the award of Ld. Arbitrator can be interfered with. Since none of the
conditions are satisfied, accordingly objection raised by the DDA through petition under
Section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act 1996 stand dismissed.

Recommendation of Panel Lawyer:
The awarded amount in respect of Claim No. 3, 4, 5, 10, 14, 15.17,18, & 21 plus claim no. 20

regarding amount of interest were challenged in Hon’ble Court. The objection filed by DDA
have been dismissed vide judgment dated 22.04.2024, merely on the point of that the role of
court is limited to considering only the aspect mentioned in sub-section to of Section-34. The
court has held that it is a settled law that the court under Section-34 cannot sit in appeal and
examine the evidence led before the Arbitrator and consideration of the same by the Arbitrator.
The Hon'ble has relied upon number of judgments in this regard. It is true that the scope of
Section-34 is very narrow and the courts should retrain from interfering with the Award passed
by the Ld. Arbitrator. However, it is also settled law that award without evidence is also bad in
law and is liable to be set aside. Therefore in my opinion the judgment dt 22.04.2024 is liable
to be challenged. However, the may also keep into consideration that scope of Section -34 is
Very narrow.

Recommendation of Legal Department:
| am in the agreement with the version of Panel lawyer that the judgment dated 22/04/2024 is
liable to be challenged. The Ld. Arbitrator had decided so many claims in favor of claimant.
DDA filed objections under Section-34 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act against the award
passed by Arbitrator and the objection petition has been dismissed without going into the
merits of case by stating that role of court is limited.
The Ld. Arbitrator has passed an award without considering the evidence and it is settled law
that the award passed without leading evidence is bad in law and other claims have aiso been
accepted by the Ld. Arbitrator without any basis and granted in favor of claimant which is also
liable to be challenged.

Recommendation of EE/RMD-2:

Examined the judgment dated 22.04.24 wherein the limitation of Section 34 of Arbitration &
Conciliation Act 1996 explained by Hon'ble Court. The finding of the Ld. Arbitrator, while
published the award dated 22.08.2012 w.r.t. facts submitted by claimant and department
before arbitrator, also examined. | am of the opinion that we should accept the award of claim
No. 3. 4, 5, 10, 14,15, 17, 18, 20 & 21 amounting to Rs. 66,07,005.00 {15,12,435 (principle
award) + 29,24 179 (pendente lite interest @10%) + 1000 (arbitration cost) + 21,68,956 (future
interest @ 12% till 31.07.24)}, as it is clearly seen that interest has become major constraint
in award amount and it is increasing day by day. The challenged filed by Department under
Section 34 in 2012 and concluded by Apex Court in 2024 about after 12 years with the
conclusion of narrow scope under Section 34. Hence, by seeing the narrow scope under
Section 34 as explained by Hon’ble Court in its judgment dated 22.04.24, it is not advisable to
challenge this award dated 22.08.2012 further, therefore it is recommended to accept the
award of claim No. 3, 4, 5, 10, 14,15, 17, 18, 20 & 21 amounting to Rs. 66,07,005.00
{15,12,435 (principle award) + 29,24,179 (pendente lite interest @10%) + 1000 (arbitration
cost) + 21,68,956 (future interest @ 12% till 31.07.24)}. The claim wise recommendations are
as under:-

Page 3 of 10




o) 2oifo] ou SI aleyy ‘@lojaiey]

01Jo + 23k

‘0s op 0} paje} Jjuswpedsp _ _ |
sealoym ‘uondwnsuod [edljeioau} | pabaje 10} _
puoAaq |euajew paje|ndns _ ‘ a)jel anss| a|qnop 4 J
jo  uondwnsuod  Jo junoooe | ﬁ e (sedid DS % _
uo sasso| Buuayns sem Juswpedap W _ | Juswa) |euajew 7
ey}  peynsnl g o} pepasu _ ‘pleme ‘pJeme siy} _ | pajeindns Jle]
‘pieme siyyjdeooe | Alanodal sjel jeuad ayl ‘Aisnodal | sIy}. abua|leys }S00 Se pajonpap
0} paaibe ‘@ousH | ai0jeq fousBe o0} pemss 2aq abugjEyd 0} pap junowe 10
‘Z-CN¥/33 | 0} papaau sem adljou Joud e ‘auop W 0} papu uawuwodal /997'€Z punjal jJo JuUNooJJe A
Jo sjuaWwWod | aq o} painnbal Aanodal 8jel |eusd | swwosal 19Amen uo -/g9z'€Z’sSH Jo
ayl uypm pealby | aieym ased Ul jey} paaIesqo St | l V190 [2ued -/89¢2°€C Y 'SYH wied  sjuewie| 14 4
*
‘Juewe[o Jo f
pJeme oy} jd999E 0} PSPUBILIODAL |
‘sl | ‘aloja18y | ‘pleme | ylom
au) Jo abuajieyo ay} yim puejs o} _ ul saloualoyep
JNOLIP S1 ) ‘B10je18Y | "8jel paonpal paba|e
10 Jaaulbu3g Buipusjuuadng | “pileme ‘pieme siy} 10} Ajieba
‘preme siyy jdaooe | Ag papiodde uonoues/ienoidde ay) | SIY3 abug|leys palanodal
o) paaibe ‘sousy | @onpoid O} pajie} Sem weawpedap = abus|Eyd o} pap _ junowe Jlo]
‘Z-QNY/33 | aul jeys padijou si il _HcoEtmamn{ 0} papu uaILWOoIal 960'%S punal Jo JUNoJ2e
10 SJUSWILIOD | Y} JO UOISSIWGNS pue Jojeliqly | 3WWodsl 12Amen] uo  -/¥60'+S sH
ay) ypm peaiby | ayy jo Buipuy By} paulLex3 | viI0 |[aued -/LG1°0¥'SY 'Y swied sjuewie|n € l
L 9 | o g ¥ g z |
4, lojeniqiy
w Aq paynsnf
ﬁ se wie|2
7 1afme jounoo/wie|d | "ON
L-00d/3S | ¥yIDJos | |duedjos plemy wiepd jo uonduosaqg NI | ON
J0O sjuawiwo)d Z-aINy /33 JO sjuswwoy H judwivio) | judWwWoy JO "Juy J0 juy g v12 | 'S

IN07 3]q,UOH 2y} Ul pabua[jeyo a19M Jey} SUWIe[d 3Yj U0 SjuaWoy



010 § 33

Ajoyoldwod Jou sem opew o0s jo fem  Aq
Aanooal ‘@ousH “way Jo uonnoaxa | abuajeys 0; pap pleyyim junouwie
‘Z-aWH/33 | eeidwooul jo junodoe uo Alanodal | 0} papu uaulwooal JO punjal Jo 3/e uo
lo} sjuswwod | alojoq Aousbe a8y} 0} pPaAISS | BWWOI3I Jahmen 6L0°2'sy  wiep
Syl yum poalby | sem uopewnul Joud ou sem aiay) V10 |oued -/610°2'sY 46107 SY | Sjuewrep 8yl | GL| 9
‘wayl
‘pieme ay) jdaosoe painyisqns/elixs
0} papuawiwiooal s| }i ‘sousay "wajl ‘pieme ‘pleme sy} o jel 10
‘pleme siy) Jdeooe | pajnyisgns R eixa uo 3jgedldde sy} abua|eyo uoneinep  Buoim
0} paalbe ‘@ousH | @q Jou pnoys awes ay} sealaym | abus|eys 0} pap 0} @enp Hoys
"Z-QINY/33 | ‘Auo Junowe paiapus) uo juewled | 0} papu | UBWIWODAI Jeeg'yz | OPew  uswihed
Jo suawwod | ay Ag palayo aleqal ay) ‘I0jeniqly | awwodal 18fmen Se -/6EG'¥Z'SY JO
oy} yum paaiby | ‘p1 jo Buipuy syl yum paaiby V10 |aued -/6ES ¥ SY 'SY wiep  sjuewiein 14 g
0L'€ON
way  uonnoexs
ul |@8)s jo Bumno
‘JUBWIEID JO JOAR) Ul ‘pleme ‘pieme siy} pue Buusybies
‘pieme siy} Jdadoe | pieme oy} }deode 0} papuaWIWOdD sy} abuajieys jo uonjesado
0} paalbe 'sousH | s | ‘aouaH ‘Ajejesedas | abusjieyo 0} pap |[euoiippe
‘Z-ANY/33 | ped 29 pnoys jeyy way ue | 0} pepu uauiwooal -1808'2.°) Bunjepspun 1o}
jo SJUSWIWOD | JO 8JNje|duswou ay} ul papnjoul jou | awwosal Jafme] -/808'2.'L'Sy Jo
ay} yum poaiby | yoiym suonelado aouis ‘payisnisi \"ale) |sued -/1£Z1'69°sY 'Sy wiep sjuewen | 0l ¥
‘pleme siy}
1daooe 0] papuawwodal sl )l ‘aousH 0001
‘payisnl pue |eaibo| sI auop YoM | “pieme ‘pieme siy) -Sne‘|o Japun
‘pieme siy} )daodode | asue|eq pies Joy D)L asne|D Japun sy} abuajleyo uonesuaduwiod |
0} paaibe ‘aduay | uonesuadwod ‘sousl ‘auop Hlom | abugjeyd 0} pap jo adueleq |
'Z-AWY/33 [ swjo yed e semGL B #| ‘0L '€ ‘L | O} pepu uawwodal -noo‘os'e | #° junodoe
jo SJUSWILWIOD | "ON JUBWIE|D JO pPIEME JBY} J0JBIHG)Y | W03l 19AMmET uo sog| G'g'sy 4O
2yl ym peaalby | ayy jo Buipuy ayy uyim poesiby V10 laued | -/908'98'L'sY sy wiejp . SIBWIBID) . 9 |
R YESN PRI [ i f
‘pieme ay) }doooe 0} papuUSWILIOIS) | ” 212 W ﬁ
P i R m_ Wb@m.«lmm_sm siy} mmcw__mzu_f i W | @sn m>_wmmox®L [ _



ﬂ@..i Buipseme
aym uorjad
jo uonoalqo ayj jo
yoea palapisuod

Jolelugle,
uoneAlasqo Unod

pulsig  Jed  se
Jjayun4 junowe
pleme ay}

souwll} £ ueyj aiow
sI JUnowe jsaJajul
0s -/S00°20°99 S!
yseseul  Buipnjoul
pleme 1B10}
alym ‘-/Sep'Cl Gl

e | 0} pepuswuwodal SI } 'OLBeUddS |
o
alojalayl ‘Aep Aq |

,

jussaid Ul
Kep Buiseaioul ‘}saiajul JO PEO|ISAO
yum Buuayns si juswpedsp pue
¥20Z ¥0'zZ peyep juawbpnl sy apiA
pnoD jousiq equoH Aq paploap
se Jojesugly ayy Ag psydope
pouylew ayy abus||eyd o} y¢ uoidag
Japun uoisinoid ou SI 18y} ‘@ouls
uewelo Ag pawie|d se -/009°L9°L L
'Sy papieme ‘Janamoy -/0Ey'0Z' €l
'Sy N0 paylom pue  3ased
siy} ul uonesuadwod 8jqeuoseal
N0 jIOM O} Enuuo4 UOSpnH
paydope  Jojeqiqly  “paysiuin}

01 jo 9 284

“JoBju02
0} anp sasnoy
JO plem pue
yoem ‘Buusjuas
pue  Buuannys

| pue  Aisuiyoew
pue weld
‘ yeis ‘sigaulbug
jo S92INISS

o uonezin

‘sy Sl Swiep (e | usaq jou pey sjieep Bupoddns se ‘pieme ‘pleme siy} Jepun jo adeys
jo pieme ajdiouud | uewield ay} Aq pajdope poyjaw ay} siy} abua|eyo ay} u sesso|
[ej0} Jey} Uus3s | yum poaibe jou osje Ing ‘oenuod | abuajeys 0} pap JOo Juawysiuajdal
aq ued }l JanemoH | Jo uonebuojoid 0} anp s9SSO| BU} | O} papu uawiwooal -1000°05" 21 sog|
‘pabus|leyo | palayns juewWIgD JBy} pPapnjouod | |uwwodsl 1ahkme - G'/L'SH JOo we2
aq Aew wieD | Bupuy sy Jspun Jojeliqly 8yl V10 |]aued /009°19'LL'SY 'Y sjuewre ayl| 8L 8
‘pieme siy} }Jdadoe 0} papuawiLIodal
S| ) ‘'siojeiayl piodals  ples
Jo @ouasqge ul wie siy} abuajieyod ‘JuawAed
0} }noulip si ) ‘@dusH '9661°G0LC 18n0 pabaje
uo pjay Buueay Buunp uonoalp ‘pleme ‘pleme siy) uo palanooal
‘pJeme siy} jdaode | Jo ayds-ul piodal uo sjiiq ples pajy siy} abua|eys 1salaul
0} peaibe ‘sousH | Jou pey juswipedap aduls ‘0001 abus|eyo 0} pap JO  punjal o
‘Z-QNN/3T | Jo siig @81y apia juswAhed Jano | 0} pspu uswiwooal '0/E U0 -/£Z6¥%'SH
j0 S)JUSWIWOD | 1O} UOIJeAISSQO JIpNY JO S0UBl[dWOod | aWLwodal Jakmen jo wieo
ay} uyum paaiby | ul paianodal  salajul ayL V10 [aued -/€26'¥'SY -/£26'¥'SY | suewe|d ayl L v
‘pieme siyy ideooe | ‘pieme au} 1daooe 0} papuawiwodal .Ema.m ‘pieme siy} €/ °ON
0] paalbe 'aousH | sl ] ‘9oUsH ‘a|qennsn| Siy} abus|jeya wayl Buijelado




01JoL

J3eyg

‘pieme siyj }daooe
0] paalbe ‘aousy

¢-any/33
Jle} SjuaWIWOoD
9U} yum pasiby

aABY JOU SD0p UOI03s 8y | "‘speuw si
pJEME UDIUM UO d]Ep 8y} pue asoie
uoljoB JO BSNed UdIym uo 3lep ay}
usamiaq poliad Jo Led Aue 1o sjoym
au) Joj Asuow jo ped Aue 1o sjoym
8y} uo o|qeuoseal swasp )} Se
2]l Yons Je ]Salajul ‘apeuw si pJeme
8Ul YdIym IO} wns a8y} ul apnjoul
0} Asuow o JuswAed ay) Jo} pieme
ue Buissed Jojengie ue spwiad

(a)(2)1e uonoss jeyy psjeanal
¥20z¥0'gz  peyep  jewbpnl
Sy @pIA  WNOQ Jouisig  8jquoH

‘pieme
sy}
abuajeyo
0) papu
awwooal
V10

‘pieme siy}
abua|eyo
0} psp
uswWLLi0al
Jakmen
[sued

= %cl®@
jsal=aul
a|dwis
aimny (1)

00'6.L'v2'62
= %0L®@
(eidwis)
}salaul
ajilejuapuad

()

}selajul
yns aid oN (1)

%
@REEIE

‘Junowe
pawie|2 uo ainny
pue ajejuspuad

‘Ins-lad
wnuue Jad o%pz
® 1saleul wieo
sjuewie|o ayl

0c

'JoV UolelIouo)
9 uonemqly Jo
$E UoIpag Japun

Hnoo Jaybiy
Ag paidaooe
aq o} abuajeys

saoueyo
pajwl  Aian s
alsay} oS ‘,pleme
ay} u Buipuy
siy jo poddns

ul suoseal juaboo
anB  jou  pip
10jelliquy 3y} jeyy
(vaq) 1suonyed
Jo Juawnbie
yum  juswealbe
ur jou s wno),
pue gL ‘ON Wiep
enb  -/009'L9‘LL

: uawpedap
JO Jsalajul 8y} ul pieme ay) jdaooe

HEZM BRI




0! Jo g 23ed

T L|]ﬁ\-- 5 7 RS T = i = e e e T JJ
| ol 8 ﬁmoo uoneI Iy
-/S00°20°99 ® 1sa43ju|
R "sY Buipnjoul [ejol H
}s0Q uolieigly
_ - 48 | g 1sas01Y] |
e ,_ /SEY'TL'GL'SY ¢m.mm_mm.wmxﬁ| Buipnoxs [Ejo |
|
‘pieME SIU} | pleme ‘pleme siy} _
‘pJeme siy} Jdadoe jdeooe 0} papuawiwodal st} adusy sIy} | @buajeyo i
0} peaibe ‘aousH | ‘ewes ay} aBusjeyo 0} punoib abBusjeyos . 0} pep - ‘sBuipaaoo.d }s092 |
‘Z-QNY/33 | ou s aisy} 'eduIS ‘96612060 | O} pPapu | USWLWIOIA ' se  -/000'GE'SYH ,
jo SjusWWOoD | uo  Jojenigly  udy 94 Ag | awwooal 1afme jo wiejo |
oy} ynm peaiby | papieme Sem UOHEHIQY 401802 3y L Y10 |[aued -/000‘L'SH | -/000'GE'SY | SjuewepP ayl Lg| 01
quawpedap Jo jsaiajul ayj ul
pieme ay} }dedoe 0} papuawwiodal "
s| | ‘O1leuans yuasaud
u aioeiey | Aep Aq Aep Buisealoul
]SI9jul JO PEOUAAO UIm Buuayns
si Juswyedap pue y¢ UoHI3S Japun |
pieme siyy abusjjeyd o} uoisinold ou ﬁ
s1 aJay) ‘9oulg “pajuesb aq jouued ‘
puB ued }Salajul BU} SSIUBISWNOIID | (pZ°20°1LE 1Y)
S jeym ul o} se uoneoyienb Aue | ] 00°9568912 |




Recommendation of SE/RCC-1:
| mostly Agreed with the comments & recommendation offered by EE/RMD-2. Though, claim
No. 18 may be challenged. However, it can be seen that total principle award of all claims is
Rs. 15,12,435/-, while total award including interest is Rs. 66,07,005/- so interest amount is
more than 3 times the award amount. Further as per District Court observation “arbitrator
considered each of the objection of petition while awarding Rs. 11,61,600/- qua claim No. 18"
and “Court is not in agreement with argument of petitioner (DDA) that the Arbitrator did not
give cogent reasons in support of his finding in the award”. So, there is very limited chances
challenge to be accepted by higher court under Section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act
1996.

Recommendation of CE(Rohini):

In view of above recommendations of EE/RMD-2, & SE/RCC-1 and in the interest of
department, it is recommended to accept the award of claim No. 3, 4, 5, 10, 14,15, 17, 18, 20
& 21 amounting to Rs. 66,07,005.00 {15,12,435 (principle award) + 29,24,179 (pendente lite
interest @10%) + 1000 (arbitration cost) + 21,68,956 (future interest @ 12% till 31.07.24)}.

RECOMMENDATION OF ASB:

1. In the instant arbitration matter, 316" meeting of ASB was held on 21.09.2012 under the
chairmanship of FM/DDA. After due discussions and deliberations, the Board was of the
view to accept the award under claim no. 1 & 2 and to challenge the rest of the award dt.
22.08.2012 by Ld. Arbitrator.

2. Accordingly, DDA challenged the award in Competent Court under Section 34 of
Arbitration & Conciliation Act on the grounds that “... the impugned award dated
22.08.2012 in respect of claims under challenge is absolutely bad in law and is liable to be
set-aside.... The Arbitrator had committed serious irreqularity by traveling outside the
purview of the agreement. The Arbitrator has exceeded his jurisdicticn and without
considering the evidence, specific terms of agreement and the specifications placed on
record had passed an award which is liable to be set-aside as the same is against the
public policy.”

3. However, Hon’ble Court vide the judgement orders dated 22.04.2024 has dismissed the
objections of DDA and has upheld the Award stating that “...after perusal of the award the
court is of the considered opinion that the Arbitrator considered each of the objection of
the petitioner while awarding Rs 11,61,600 qua claim no.18.... as per the law laid down
under Section 34 of the Arbitration & Conciliation Act cannot entertain such facts and
merits of the case. Under section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act, the role of court is
limited to considering only the aspects mentioned in sub section 2 of the Section.... The
court is not in agreement with argument of the petitioner that the Arbitrator did not give
cogent reasons in support of his findings in the award. The petitioner cannot claim that the
awards is unsupported by evidence or is based on conjunctures or surmises.....The
grounds raised by the petitioner do not disclose as to how the award is perverse or against
public policy”.

4. With respect to interest on the claims, the court gave the order that “ ...further, Section
31(7) (b) permits an Arbitrator passing an award for the payment of money to include in
the sum for which the award is made, interest at such rate as it deems reasonable on the
whole or any part of money for the whole or any part of period between the date on which

Page 9 of 10




cause of action arose and the date on which award is made. The section does not have
any qualification as to in what the circumstances the interest can and cannot be granted.”

5 The P/L in instant matter, is of the opinion that “the judgement dated 22.04.2024 is liable
to be challenged as it is a settled law that award without evidence is also bad in law and
is liable to be set-aside, however, the department may also keep into consideration that
scope of section 34 is very narrow. " The Ld. CLA is also in agreement with the opinion of
panel lawyer that the judgement dated 22.04.2024 is liable to be challenged.

6. However, Chief Engineer (Rohini) has recommended to accept the award since there is
limited scope under Section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act and high interest burden
has accrued on principal amount.

7. After due discussion and deliberation, the ASB unanimously recommended to accept the
award against remaining claims i e. claim no. 3, 4, 5, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20 & 21, as
recommended by CE(Rohini), as the scope to challenge the court order dt. 22.04.2024 in
higher court under Section-34 of Arbitration and Congiliation Act 1996 is very limited.
Further, the interest is also accruing on the Awarded Amount which is not in the favour of
the department.

8. ASB is of the view that that interest calculation sheet shall be checked by Finance wing
before making any payment.

As per revised delegation of power issued vide no. EM1(10)2018/Del. Of
Power/DDA/260 dated 29.01.2019 by CE (HO) DDA, Hon'ble EM/DDA is the Competent
Authority in r/o award amount more than Rs. 25 lacs and upto Rs. 100 lacs in consultation of
CAO/DDA with due scrutiny by Arbitration Scrutiny Board headed by CE(Q)/DDA.

-Sd- -Sd- -Sd-

Amit Singh Vinod Kumar Ajay Gupta

Dir(Works) Dy. CLA-III Director(Finance)
Member Secretary Member Member

2GS d= -Sd-
Deepak Suyal Sanjay Kumar Khare

CE (Rohini) CE (HQ)

Executive Member Chairman

/

Director(Works)

Copy to: -

1. EM/DDA for kind information.

2. All.concerned.

3. Director (System) for uploading on DDA website.

4. EE/Sports Division-2, Seedbed Park, Shakarpur, Delhi-110092

for information please.
/A“_J%'
Direct orks

Page 10 of 10



